
3D0-4Agenda Item No. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENQ.O._ll"EM SUIVIMARY 

Meeting Date: March 5, 2024 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

[ ] Public Hearing 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive & File contract amendment #2 between 
the Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office and the University of North Florida Training and Services 
Institute, Inc., d/b/a Institute of Police Technology and Management ("IPTM"), to provide $5,000 in 
supplemental funding for the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office's High Visibility Enforcement (HVE) 
Project; (B) Approve a budget amendment of $5,000 in the Sheriffs Grants Fund. 

Summary: On September 19, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) accepted a grant 
award on behalf of the Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office (PBSO) from the University of North Florida 
Training and Services Institute, Inc., d/b/a Institute of Police Technology and Management ("IPTM"), in 
the amount of $86,196.06 to pay for overtime costs for PBSO's High Visibility Enforcement Project in 
support of the Florida Department of Transportation's Bicycle Pedestrian Focused Initiative (R-2023-
1352). On December 19, 2023, the BCC approved supplemental funding in the amount of $35,439.19 
to continue the HVE Project. This contract amendment will provide $5,000 in additional grant funds, 
bringing the total award to $126,635.24. There is no match requirement associated with this award. 
The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is 20.205, the project number is 433144-
1-8404, and the FOOT Contract number is G2M61. Countywide (RS) 

Background and Justification: The Florida Department of Transportation (DOT) awards grants from 
funds received from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for Highway Safety projects. 
DOT sub-awarded these funds to the University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc., 
d/b/a Institute of Police Technology and Management ("IPTM") to implement Florida's Bicycle 
Pedestrian Focused Initiative. A component of the plan is to fund law enforcement's effort to conduct 
high visibility enforcement details throughout high risk intersections. 

Attachments: 
1. Contract Amendment #2 
2. Budget Amendment 
3. R-2023-1352 

-----:_ - - ---- --- ·······- ~/,,, - ---=--=====- --- ================= 
j 

RECOMMENDED BY: / ''- -
OEPAR~.,l[t•t..11 n1nrr-,1r"'l.n 

APPROVED BY: /Ji III--
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DATE 

"'.J I ?J I "Y-V,-,< '::f 
A.,... / 

https://126,635.24
https://35,439.19
https://86,196.06


----

11. FISCAL IMPACT Al\l[>.LYS_I$ 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 
Capital Expenditures $0 
Operating Costs $5,000 

External Revenues ($5,000) 
Program Income 
(County) $0 
In-Kind Match (County) $0 

Net Fiscal Impact $0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES ___ NO X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org 2448 Object 3129 

Does this item include the use of federal funds: Yes_X__ No-,-,-__ 
Does this item include the use of state funds: Yes ___ No_X_ 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
The Highway Safety grant is funded by the National Highway Traffic and Safety Administration 
and is administered at the State level by the Florida Department of Transportation. There is no 
match requirement associated with this award. 

UNF High Visibility Enforcement Project-FY23-24 $86,196.06 
UNF Supplemental Funding #1 $35,439.18 
UNF Supplemental Funding #2 $ 5,000.00 
Total Program Budget $126,635.24 

Ill REYIEW COMMENJ"S 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

~G-~ C,.OFMB ~~ 
c!J r(~ 'l. .-;s.. <.f~, 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

L CJ~ 3 -~ ·2"' 
('c,..- Assista ounty Attorney~ .Je-_ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

~ :1Jh 

https://126,635.24
https://5,000.00
https://35,439.18
https://86,196.06


DocuSign Envelope ID: FBDE8AB0-FDE2-4C39-96C8-C8EE4E37AA94 

DocuSign--~mi_,,Envelope ID: F8536C4F-F064-4CEO-B453-A5FC16BA2020 

Po''"• lt'l~!itl.lI~ <.>fpolicia Jec;h11ology•and Management 
~-

University of North Florida 
12000 Alumni Drive IJacksonville, Florida 32224 

Phone: (904) 620-4786 I Fax: (904) 620-2453 

www.iptm.org 

January 9; 2024 

Ms. Maura Andrews 
Traffic Safety Program Manager 
Florida Department of Transportation 
605 Suwannee Street, MS 53 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

RE: Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety High Visibility Enforcement and Support Program 
Project Number: 433144-1-8404 
Contract Number: G2M61 

Dear Ms. Andrews, 

We are requesting a second amendment of the subcontract between IPTM and Palm Beach County 
Sheriff's Office executed on November 4, 2023. The amendment is to increase the contract by $5,000.00 
for a new total of $126,635.24. This increase will allow the agency to continue High Visibility 
Enforcement (HVE) operations from January through May 10, 2024. 

The revision is outlined in the attached Amendment No. 2 to Letter ofAgreement and Contract. 

I appreciate your consideration of this request. 

Sincerely'/ / 

4/(~ 
Angel Williams • 

Coordinator 

Attachment 

https://126,635.24
https://5,000.00
www.iptm.org
https://lt'l~!itl.lI


DocuSign Envelope ID: FBDE8ABO-FDE2-4C39-96C8-C8EE4E37 AA94 

DocuSlgn Envelopo ID: F8536C4F-F064-4CE0-B463•A5FC16BA2020 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO LETTER OF AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT 

WHEREAS Iha University of North f-lorlda Tralnln!J and Sorvlcos Institute, Inc,, d/b/a li1s!1tuto.of Pollco 
Technology and Managomont ("IPTM") and lhe Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office ("Vendor") have previously
entered lnlo an Agreement dated November 4, 2023. 

WHEREAS, "IPTM" and "Vendo(' agree to lhe following Amendment to the Original /\greomonl, such /\mendmenl 
to be effective once lhe last parly has signed .the amendment. 

/Ill other provisions of the original agreement and any subsequent Amendments, if any, thal are not In conflict wllh 
or changed by lhe Amendment above shall remain unchanged and In effect. 

• The Universlly and Vendor agree to increase lhe contract amount by $6,000.00 for a new tolal of$126,635.24 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1110 parllos have execuled this lnslrument for the.purposes herein expressed. 

( ~='~ 1/18/2024 
l"\'i• . .. ___ , __ ..5A7E36Zill29'lllll..-~--------
' Vince Smyth, i\ssociule Vice l'rosiclcnl Dalo 

University ofNorlh Jllorid11Trnh1i11g und Service., Institute, Inc. 
d/h/n lnstilutc of l'olico Tcchnol<)l!rl and Munugcmcnl 

., 

Camel:ot11'uCCi~DTfcc1or· 

1/17/2024LL_-_,____,
Vendor's Authorized /\gent Signature Dute 

Ric L. Bradshaw Sheriff 
Pri ntcd Nnmo Tille 

; ):.\/ I !~Ai;:! Jl\1 :11 HVH ;u_; IH~!{\_ I. Yd NI 
Ui VH \1\ 

1! !J /11-l!! /,PPi~UVLli 

~Do~uSlonadby: 

-------------------- ------ l:w..a..as 01/11/24 
FDOT /\PPROV/IL ( ~,~>~!~F1F,5??~Fr,' '1' :\: }:-,\i~)J;:°\j ,'.Ji{ ;;/•."fF 

https://of$126,635.24
https://6,000.00
https://li1s!1tuto.of


"J 
~ 

A
I 

24-0580 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS E_.i..9..e_ 1 of 1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND 1152 -Sheriffs Grants Fund (}
Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING 
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE 

Revenues 

UNF HVE Grant- FY23 
160-2448-3129 Federal Grant - Other Public Safety 0 35,439 5,000 0 40,439 

TOTAL REVENUES I 11,523,997 $15,563,970 $5,000 $0 15,568,970 

Expenditures 

UNF HVE Grant- FY23 
160-2448-9498 Transfer to Sheriffs Fund 1902 0 35,439 5,000 0 40,439 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,523,997 $15,563,970 $5,000 $0 15,568,970I 

;/ 
.

Signatu,· Date By Board of County Commissioners 
Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office At Meeting of March 5, 2024 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

/I 
r;J,l5;l? <1 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 3 ldJaJ'i Board of County Commissioners 

OFMB Department - Posted 



Agenda Item No. 3CC-6 
PALM BEACH COUNTY I fV'\(A &-0 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 61'¥\ -4i;s:-AGENDA ITEM S_UMMARY t(,. 
O'}-'l - I]'S:;)...

Meeting Date: September 19, 2023 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 
Department: 
Submitted By: Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Submitted For: Palm B~ac~Coµnty Sheriff's Office 

I. E}<:ECI.JJ]VE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Accept on behalf of the Palm Beach County 
Sheriff's Office, a Letter of Agreement and Contract between the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
and the University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc., d/b/a Institute of Police 
Technology and Management ("IPTM"), for the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office's High Visibility 
Enforcement Project in the amount of $86,196.06 for the period of August 21, 2023 through May 10, 
2024; (B) Approve a budget amendment of $86,197 in the Sheriffs Grants Fund. 

Summary: On August 1, 2023, the University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc., 
d/b/a Institute of Police Technology and Management ("IPTM"), awarded a High Visibility Enforcement 
(HVE) grant to the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) in the amount of $86,196.06 to support 
the Florida Department of Transportation's Bicycle Pedestrian Focused Initiative. These funds will be 
used to pay for overtime costs associated with the HVE project. There is no match requirement 
associated with this award. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) nurnber is 20.205, 
the project number is 433144-1-8404, and the FOOT Contract number is G2M61. CQunt~ (RS) 

Background and Justification: The Florida Department of Transportation (DOT) awards grants from 
funds received from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for Highway Safety projects. 
DOT sub-awarded these funds to the University of North Florida Training and Services Institute, Inc., 
d/b/a Institute of Police Technology and Management ("IPTM") to implement Florida's Bicycle 
Pedestrian Focused Initiative. A component of the plan is to fund law enforcement's effort to conduct 
high visibility enforcement details throughout high risk intersections. 

Attachments: 
1. Letter of Agreement & Contract 
2. Budget Amendment 

------------------------------- ---- -============ -- - -========= 

LI- 8/29/2023 
RECOMMENDEDBY:_=-cc,,.,,,,.---,------,-,,.,..,...,.--------------

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DATE 

APPROVED BY: /..f/;cJ-
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DATE 

https://86,196.06
https://86,196.06


II. EISCAL lMPAG_T ANALY$_1S 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2023 
$0 

$86,197 

2024 2025 2026 2027 

External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

($86,197) 

$0 
$0 

Net Fiscal Impact $0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES 
--- NO X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org 2448 Object 3129 

Does this item include the use of federal funds: Yes No_X_ 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
The Highway Safety grant is funded by the National Highway Traffic and Safety Administration 
and is administered at the State level by the Florida Department of Transportation. There is no 
match requirement associated with this award. 

UNF High Visibility Enforcement Project•FY23-24 $86,197 
Total Program Budget $86,197 

UJ REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

,Jj~' &-,~-31/J'?J 7/IP/~3OFMB QI\ 2$}8\ \Jl~tract Ad~.istration
!Ab i\i\ ~ -e,/1:, I 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ '3/1/4oi1~y~7 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 

• •• ' \Ji 
··.C'1.,. D1YJJ10J~; vf 

4/Jil;_, 1. 1,_,,,1_ org ( 1r '"( ·c) •\'r'rr· :re.I~ 'lit,✓.,'£,J~i• '--" U.1:.Y U.L..!'_ - - l_jl 2) 

w1 o_jji1 h!! .)!nff iJf Ffomla ,i·d,:!fr 

DeRartment of State I Division of CorRorations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Not For Profit Corporation 

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA TRAINING AND SERVICE INSTITUTE, INC. 

Filing lnformatjon 

Document Number 746276 

FEI/EIN Number 59-1982921 

Date Filed 03/16/1979 

State FL 

Status ACTIVE 

Last Event AMENDMENT 

Event Date Filed 03/08/1996 

Event Effective Date NONE 

Principal Address 

1 UNF DRIVE 

HICKS HALL 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2900 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Changed: 03/28/2018 

Mailing Address 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Changed: 02/21/2023 

Registered Agent Name &Address 

BENNETT, SCOTT 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Name Changed: 01/22/2020 

Address Changed: 02/21/2023 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 



Title President 

BENNETT, SCOTT 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Title DIRECTOR 

Patterson, Karen 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

litle DIRECTOR 

PATEL, NIKUL 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Title SECRETARY 

STONE, KAREN 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Title DIRECTOR 

RUSSELL, E LANNY 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

litle DIRECTOR 

MARI NATOS, ANTHONY 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Title DIRECTOR 

PEASE, ISABEL 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Title VP 



DUNCAN, HEATHER 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Title Director 

NICHOLS, TERESA 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, SUITE 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Title DIRECTOR 

WYNN, RICHMOND 

1 UNF DRIVE 

BLDG 53, 2750 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 

Annual Reports 

Report Year 

2021 

2022 

2023 

Filed Date 

01/29/2021 

02/08/2022 

02/21/2023 

Document Images 

02/21/2023 --ANNUAL REPORT 

02/08/2022 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/29/2021 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/22/2020 --ANNUAL REPORT 

02/06/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

03/28/2018 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

02/21/2017 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

03/3012016 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

04/21/2015 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

01/07/2014 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

04/12/2013 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

02/06/2012 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

01/04/2011 ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

01/04/2010 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

04/22/2009 --ANNUAL REPORT Vlew image in PDF format 

05/05/2008 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

04/30/2007 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

05/08/2006 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

02/28/2005 --ANNUAL REPORT Vlew image in PDF format 

01/20/2004 -ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

05/01/2003 --ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 


